

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
STATESVILLE DIVISION**

Benjamin Reetz, individually and as the
representative of a class of similarly situated
persons, and on behalf of the Lowe's 401(k) Plan,

Plaintiff,

v.

Lowe's Companies, Inc., Administrative
Committee of Lowe's Companies, Inc., and
Aon Hewitt Investment Consulting, Inc.,

Defendants.

Case No. 5:18-cv-00075-KDB-DCK

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PARTIAL CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT WITH
LOWE'S DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. PLEADINGS AND MOTION TO DISMISS 3

II. DISCOVERY, MEDIATION, AND SETTLEMENT 4

III. OVERVIEW OF SETTLEMENT TERMS 5

 A. The Settlement Class 5

 B. Monetary Relief 5

 C. Prospective Relief 6

 D. Release of Claims and Bar Order 7

 E. Class Notice and Settlement Administration 8

 F. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses 9

 G. Review by Independent Fiduciary 9

ARGUMENT 9

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

II. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE SETTLEMENT UNDER RULE 23(E) 10

 A. The Settlement is Fair 10

 1. The Posture of The Case 11

 2. The Extent of Discovery 11

 3. The Circumstances Surrounding the Settlement Negotiations 12

 4. Counsel’s Experience in the Type of Case at Issue 12

 B. The Settlement Terms Are Adequate and Reasonable 13

 1. Relative Strength of the Plaintiff’s Case Against the Lowe’s Defendants and Applicable Defenses 14

2. Anticipated Duration and Expenses of Additional Litigation.....18

3. Remaining Factors19

III. THE NOTICE PLAN IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED20

IV. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE CERTIFIED CLASS AND CONTAINS ONLY MINOR MODIFICATIONS TO EFFECTUATE THE SETTLEMENT21

V. THE COURT SHOULD ENTER AN APPROPRIATE BAR ORDER22

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)18

Eichenholtz v. Brennan,
52 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1995).....23

Franklin v. Kaypro Corp.,
884 F.2d 1222 (9th Cir. 1989)23

Galiastre v. Capt. George’s Seafood Restaurant, LP,
2019 WL 2288441 (E.D. Va. May 29, 2019)12

Gaston v. LexisNexis Risk Solutions, Inc.,
2021 WL 244807 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 25, 2021) *passim*

Gerber v. MTC Elec. Techs. Co., Ltd.,
329 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2003).....23

Henley v. FMC Corp.,
207 F. Supp. 2d 489 (S.D. W. Va. 2002)19

Horton, et al. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
855 F.Supp. 825 (E.D.N.C. 1994).....9, 10

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)15

In re Jiffy Lube Secs. Litig.,
927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)22, 23

In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001)12

In re Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009)11, 13, 14

In re NeuStar, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2015 WL 5674798 (E.D. Va. Sept. 23, 2015).....13

In re Newbridge Networks Sec. Litig.,
1998 WL 765724 (D.D.C. Oct. 23, 1998)15

<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 146 F.Supp.2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	16
<i>In re Zetia (Ezetimibe) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 6122038 (E.D. Va. Oct. 1, 2019)	10
<i>Intravaia v. Nat’l Rural Elec. Coop. Ass’n</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00973, Dkt. No. 97 (E.D. Va. Aug. 6, 2020).....	5
<i>Intravaia v. Nat’l Rural Elec. Coop. Ass’n</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00973, Dkt. No. 114 (E.D. Va. Feb. 25, 2021).....	9
<i>Karpik v. Huntington Bancshares Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 757123 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021).....	12
<i>Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015)	18
<i>Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6769054 (M.D.N.C. May 18, 2016)	21
<i>Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016).....	9, 19
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994).....	23
<i>Meyers v. Lamer</i> , 743 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Americas Holding Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3868803 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2017).....	12
<i>Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Americas Holding Corp.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-09936, Dkt. No. 348 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2019).....	18
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	21
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	20
<i>Pledger v. Reliance Trust Co.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-04444, Dkt. 37 (N.D. Ga. April 15, 2016).....	16

<i>Pledger v. Reliance Trust Co.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-04444, Dkt. 280-1 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 12, 2020).....	16, 17
<i>Pledger v. Reliance Trust Co.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-04444, Dkt. 280-2 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 12, 2020).....	16, 17
<i>Sims v. BB&T Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 1995314 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sims v. BB&T Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 1993519 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019)	9
<i>Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm.</i> , 761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015).....	14
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 2017 WL 3523737 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017).....	18
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Patriot’s Point Dev. Auth.</i> , 772 F. Supp. 1565 (D.S.C. 1991).....	23

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Prohibited Transaction Exemption 2003-39, 68 Fed. Reg. 75632, as amended, 75 Fed. Reg. 33830.....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....	20

Other Authorities

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth, §13.14 (Fed. Jud. Ctr. 2004)	10
4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (“NEWBERG”) § 11:41 (4th ed. 2002)	10
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment Liab. § 16, cmt. c (2000)	23
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 102 cmt. b(2)	15
